tenant and one (1) landlord appointed to the Board after initial passage of this chapter shall serve for a term of 
one (1) year. Successive terms, however, shall be for two (2) years. The Board members must reside in the City 
of Newark. The members of the Board shall receive a salary of not more than three thousand five hundred 
($3,500.00) dollars per annum for attending Board meetings. Such salaries shall be paid quarterly and in 
proportion to the number of meetings attended during each quarter. 

a. Stipends. The stipend shall be paid only to the extent that members attend and deliberate on each

[...]

However, the increase allowed shall not exceed fifteen (15%) percent of the monthly rent roll of 
apartments which contain thirty (30) or fewer units; and the increase allowed shall not exceed five (5%) percent 
of the monthly rent roll of apartments which contain more than thirty (30) units but less than two hundred one 
(201) units; and, the increase allowed shall not exceed three (3%) percent of the monthly rent roll of apartments 
which contain more than two hundred (200) units. The percentage increase allowed shall be a percentage of the 
monthly rent roll in the month in which the application is submitted.